LA302

Licensed Surveyors Act 1909

Licensed Surveyors (Transfer of Land Act 1893) Amendment Regulations 2021

SL 2021/153

Made by the Land Surveyors Licensing Board with the approval of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the Licensed Surveyors (Transfer of Land Act 1893) Amendment Regulations 2021.

2. Commencement

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Licensed Surveyors (Transfer of Land Act 1893) Regulations 1961.*

4. Regulation 1A amended

- (1) In regulation 1A delete the definition of *Inspector of Plans and Surveys*.
- (2) In regulation 1A insert in alphabetical order:

field record, in relation to a survey, means the field record of the survey;

Inspector of Plans and Surveys means a licensed surveyor on the staff of the Western Australian Land Information Authority appointed by the Governor to approve plans of authorised surveys;

5. Regulation 4 amended

In regulation 4(2) delete "book," and insert:

record,

6. Regulation 6 deleted

Delete regulation 6.

7. Regulation 7 amended

In regulation 7 delete "book" and insert:

record

8. Regulation 8 amended

In regulation 8(1) and (3) delete "book" and insert:

record

Note: The heading to amended regulation 8 is to read: Contents and lodging of field records

9. Regulation 10 amended

In regulation 10 delete "book" and insert:

record

10. Regulation 12 amended

In regulation 12 delete "book." and insert:

record.

11. Regulation 27 amended

In regulation 27 delete "book" and insert:

record

Made by a resolution of the Land Surveyors Licensing Board at a meeting held on 17 June 2021.

Chairman, Land Surveyors Licensing Board